MOUNTAIN IRON CITY COUNCIL MEETING
COMMUNITY CENTER
MOUNTAIN IRON ROOM
MONDAY, JULY 6, 2015 - 6:30 P.M.
AGENDA

I. Roll Call

IL. Consent Agenda
A. Minutes of the June 15, 2015, meeting (#1-10)
B. Receipts
C. Bills and Payroll
D. Communications (#20-21)

III. Public Forum

IV.  Committee and Staff Reports

A. Mayor’s Report

B City Administrator’s Report (#11)
1. LMC Insurance (#12)
Director of Public Works Report
Sheriff’s Department Report
City Engineer’s Report
1. Award Add/Alt on Mountain Iron Drive Project (#13-14)
F. City Auditor’s Report

1. 2014 Audit *
G. Liaison Reports

V. Unfinished Business

VI.  New Business
A. Resolution Number 14-15 Calling a Hearing (#15)
B. Special Events Permit (#16)
C. Three Requests to Serve Alcohol at Community Center (#17-19)

VII. Communications (#20-21)
VIII. Announcements

IX.  Adjourn # Page Number in Packet
* Enclosed
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MINUTES
MOUNTAIN IRON CITY COUNCIL
JUNE 15, 2015

Mayor Skalko called the City Council meeting to order at 6:31 p.m. with the following members
present: Joe Prebeg, Jr., Susan Tuomela, Tony Zupancich, Alan Stanaway, and Mayor Gary
Skalko. Also present were: Craig J. Wainio, City Administrator; Jill M. Clark, Municipal
Services Secretary; Michael Downs, Director of Public Works; Rod Flannigan, City Engineer;
Sally Yuccas, Librarian Director/Special Events Director; John Backman, Sergeant; Bryan
Lindsay, City Attorney; and Greg Chad, Fire Chief.

It was moved by Skalko and seconded by Tuomela that the consent agenda be approved as
follows:

1.

Add the following item to the agenda:
VI. B. Resolution Number 13-15, awarding the bid on the storm sewer project

Approve the amendment to the minutes of the May 18 2015, meeting as follows:

Due to a clerical error made by Saint Louis County, the following motions should be
rescinded from the May 18, 2015 City Council meeting:

“It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Tuomela to accept the recommendation of the
Saint Louis County Appraiser and make an adjustment to the improvements to the
property of Brandon Tapio, 4929 Voss Road, Mountain Iron, Parcel Code of 175-0071-
04036 and reduce the improvement value by $400, making the improvement total
$226,100. The motion carried.”

“It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Tuomela to accept the recommendation of the
Saint Louis County Appraiser and make an adjustment to the improvements to the
property of Joanne McGregor, 4860 Butler Road, Mountain Iron, Parcel Code of 175-
0071-05023 and reduce the improvement value by $2,000, making the improvement total
$183,600. The motion carried.”

And, replaced with the following:

“It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Tuomela to accept the recommendation of the
Saint Louis County Appraiser and make an adjustment to the improvements to the
property of Brandon Tapio, 4929 Voss Road, Mountain Iron, Parcel Code of 175-0071-
04036 and reduce the improvement value by $400, making the improvement total
$197,800. The motion carried.”

“It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Tuomela to accept the recommendation of the
Saint Louis County Appraiser and make an adjustment to the improvements to the
property of Joanne McGregor, 4860 Butler Road, Mountain Iron, Parcel Code of 175-
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0071-05023 and reduce the improvement value by $2,000, making the improvement total
$179,600. The motion carried.”

3. Approve the minutes of the June 1, 2015, regular meeting as submitted.

4. That the communications be accepted and placed on file and those requiring further
action by the City Council be acted upon during their proper sequence on the agenda.

5. To acknowledge the receipts for the period June 1-15, 2015, totaling $197,441.00, (a list
is attached and made a part of these minutes).

6. To authorize the payments of the bills and payroll for the period June 1-15, 2015, totaling
$539,906.01, (a list is attached and made a part of these minutes).

The motion carried on a roll call vote.

During the public forum, Mike Richards, 5426 Bluebell Avenue, was present and requested that
the Council direct staff to complete some needed ditching work or fill in the ditches, in the
Westgate area. The City Administrator informed him that the property owners would be
responsible to hire an engineer and complete the work to City standards or have the neighbors
petition the City to have the work completed and then the project would be assessed to the
affected property owners. The City Engineer spoke and said that the project was previously
considered cost prohibited.

Also during the public forum, Melissa and Paul Smith, 8366 Marigold Street, spoke and asked
the City to maintain the ditches.

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Zupancich to have the Director of Public Works and
the City Engineer review the water situation in the Westgate area, meet with neighbors,
investigate the area and come back with a recommendation. The motion carried.

The Mayor reported on the following:
> Birthday. Ione Marincel, 102 years old.

It was moved by Stanaway and seconded by Prebeg to authorize the purchase of a Kohler model
NEMA Type 3R transfer switch for the generator, to be located at the Community Center, at a
cost of $8,256.00 from Total Energy Systems, LLC. The motion carried unanimously on a roll
call vote.

The City Administrator reported on the following:

»> Funds to de-commission the Nichols Township ponds. He said that the original approval
by the legislature was veto by the governor, but it was approved through the special

legislation session.
> 2014 Audit. The City Auditor will be at the July 6th meeting to review the audit.
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It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Zupancich to direct the City Administrator to send a
letter of thanks to Senator Tomassoni for his work in the City receiving the funding to de-
commission the Nichols Township ponds. The motion carried.

It was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Tuomela to authorize the purchase of a recycling
trailer from Wilkens Industries, Inc. at a cost of $43,326.67 with the City of Eveleth paying for
half of the cost of the trailer. The motion carried on a roll call vote.

It was moved by Zupancich and scconded by Tuomela to hire the following as summer
temporary employees:

Paul Petersen
Jeff Tiedeman

The motion carried.

The Director of Public Works said that the quote submitted for the gravel was not the type
quoted, so no further action was taken.

The Director of Public Works reported on the following:

» Power Outage. The power was out for approximately two hours on June 14, 2015. The
outage was caused by a squirrel on the Virginia Public Utilities line.

The Library Director/Special Events Director reported on the following:

» Wacky Wednesday. There will be a comedy/musical/puppet show on June 17, 2015 at
1:00 p.m. at the Library.

» Thank you. She thanked Shannon Peterson and Nancy Pickett for all their help at the
Library. Also to the City Summer Work Crew, she said that the library grounds look
beautiful.

> Fourth of July. Parade is at 9:30 a.m. on July 4" She said that she has a band for the
parade. She said she was working on new activities for after the parade at the football
field.

» Merritt Day Committee. She distributed the minutes for the last meeting and she said that
there is a meeting on Thursday, July 18" at 6:00 p-m.

The City Attorney reported that he had been working with law enforcement and the court staff in
the area and they are required to transfer to an e-charging system within the next year.

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Tuomela to authorize the contract with Architectural
Resources to evaluate the possibility of remodeling or adding on to the Fire Hall to create a more
desirable space. The motion carried on a roll call vote.
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It was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Tuomela to adopt Resolution Number 12-15,
declaring cost to be assessed, and ordering preparation of proposed assessments for the Unity
Drive Project, (a copy is attached and made a part of these minutes). The motion carried.

It was moved by Stanaway and seconded by Tuomela to adopt Resolution Number 13-15,
accepting the bid on the storm sewer project, (a copy is attached and made a part of these
minutes). The motion carried unanimously on a roll call vote.

At 7:15 p.m,, it was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Prebeg that the regular meeting be
recessed and open the closed session. The motion carried.

At 7:15 p.m., the Mayor called for a five minute recess.

At 7:23 p.m., Mayor Skalko called the closed meeting to order with the following members
present: Joe Prebeg, Jr., Susan Tuomela, Tony Zupancich, Alan Stanaway, and Mayor Gary
Skalko. Also present were: Craig J. Wainio, City Administrator; and Bryan Lindsay, City
Attorney.

At 7:32 p.m., it was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Tuomela to adjourn the closed
meeting and reconvene the regular meeting. The motion carried.

It was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Tuomela to approve the Labor Agreement between
the City of Mountain Iron and the American Federation of State, County, and Municipal
Employees, AFL-CIO, Local Union Number 453, for the period May 1, 2015 through April 30,
2017. The motion carried.

At 7:35 p.m., it was moved by Skalko and seconded by Tuomela that the meeting be adjourned.
The motion carried.

Respectfully submitted:

Jill M. Clark, MMC
Municipal Services Secretary

www.mtniron.com
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COMMUNICATIONS

1. Minnesota Association of Small Cities, a thank you for the membership.

2. Merritt Elementary PTA, a thank you for the contribution for the 2™ annual Kid Fit
Carnival.

3. Friends of the Mountain Iron Library, a thank you for the contribution.

4. GreenStep Program, forwarding an invitation to a breakfast recognizing Mountain Iron as
a GreenStep City, on Friday, June 26" during the League of Minnesota Cities Annual
Conference.

5. MediaCom, forwarding information regarding upgrades for customers.

6. Mountain Iron-Buhl Class of 2015, forwarding a thank you for the contribution to their

All Night Chemical Free Grad Party.

7. MediaCom, forwarding upgrade information to the City’s account.
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CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON Receipt Register By Date

Receipt Date(s): 06/01/2015 - 06/15/2015

Summary By Category And Distribution

Category Distribution Amount

CHARGE FOR SERVICES REFUSE REMOVAL-CHG FOR SERVICE 265.00
UTILITY uTILITY 179,483.56
MISCELLANEOUS BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD PAYABLE 521.08
CHARGE FOR SERVICES SEWER-CHARGE FOR SERVICES 38.08
MISCELLANEOUS BASEBALL/SOFTBALL FEES 105.00
CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS FEES 5,520.00
CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS SALES TAX PAYABLE-W2 CAMPGR. 408.02
CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS LODGING TAX PAYABLE - W2 CAMP. 165.60
CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS CREDIT CARD FEES 55.55
CHARGE FOR SERVICES WATER-CHARGE FOR SERVICES 3.98
PERMITS BUILDING 1,403.25
MISCELLANEOUS ASSESSMENT SEARCHES 40.00
MISCELLANEOUS REIMBURSEMENTS 350.00
MISCELLANEOUS REFUSE-SALE OF SCRAP METAL 1,069.60
PERMITS VENDOR 50.00
FINES PARKING VIOLATIONS 15.00
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 101 3,276.65
CDINTEREST CD INTEREST601 302.95
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 602 633.14
CDINTEREST CD INTEREST 603 138.92
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 604 594.03
METER DEPOSITS ELECTRIC 850.00
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 378 429.32
BUILDING RENTALS BUILDING RENTAL DEPOSITS 300.00
BUILDING RENTALS SENIOR CENTER 25.00
MISCELLANEOUS REIMB PHONE EXPENSE-ELEC 145.92
MISCELLANEOQUS AMERICAN LEGION-REC PROGRAMS 300.00
FINES CRIMINAL 901.35
BUILDING RENTALS COMMUNITY CENTER 50.00

Summary Totals 197,441.00

A=Alert Message R=Receipt Printed P=Payments Updated G=GL Updated V=Void Receipt M Column *=Receipt Total



CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON

Check Register - Summary Report

Check Issue Date(s): 06/03/2015 - 06/16/2015

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Check GL Acct Amount
06/15 06/16/2015 146990 10056 AT & T MOBILITY 101-20200 1,345.32
06/15 06/16/2015 146991 10070 A-1 RENTAL SERVICES INC 101-20200 1,084.27
06/15 06/16/2015 146992 668 ADAM WILSON 604-20200 132.10
06/15 06/16/2015 146993 10076 AIRBORN DISC GOLF EMPORIUM LLC 301-20200 4,999.00
06/15 06/16/2015 146994 130017 AMERICAN BANK 101-20200 207.52
06/15 06/16/2015 146995 10009 ARCHITECTURAL RESOURCES 301-20200 1,425.00
06/15  06/16/2015 146996 10010 ARROWAUTO 101-20200 18.15
06/15  06/16/2015 146997 5007 ASSURANT EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 101-20200 952.24
06/15 06/16/2015 146998 20022 BENCHMARK ENGINEERING INC 301-20200  20,123.75
06/15 06/16/2015 146999 30084 CARDMEMBER SERVICE 603-20200 7,092.96
06/15 06/16/2015 147000 30017 CARQUEST (MOUNTAIN IRON) 101-20200 236.04
06/15 06/16/2015 147001 8054 CASEY LEE ARO 101-20200 75.00
06/15 06/16/2015 147002 170001 CENTURY LINK 101-20200 252.03
06/15  06/16/2015 147003 665 CHARLES OR DARLENE ARO 604-20200 130.74
06/15 06/16/2015 147004 30082 CITY OF EVELETH 101-20200 99.60
06/15 06/16/2015 147005 220003 CITY OF VIRGINIA 101-20200 56.77
06/15 06/16/2015 147006 670 CLAUDY LEHMAN 101-20200 53.44
06/15 06/16/2015 147007 30093 COMMERCIAL REFRIG. SYSTEM INC. 101-20200 200.50
06/15 06/16/2015 147008 30072 COMPUTER WORLD 101-20200 1,482.05
06/15 06/16/2015 147009 230021 CRAIG J WAINIO 604-20200 97.18
06/15 06/16/2015 147010 655 DANIELLE METTLER 101-20200 200.00
0615 06/16/2015 147011 656 DEB DANLEY 101-20200 100.00
06/15 06/16/2015 147012 673 DENNIS MEHLE 101-20200 43.96
06/15 06/16/2015 147013 658 DON NISKA 101-20200 200.00
06/15 06/16/2015 147014 50048 ENERGY INSIGHT INC 604-20200 363.35
06/15  06/16/2015 147015 660 ERIC RECORD FOR 101-20200 200.00
06/15 06/16/2015 147016 657 ESSENTIA HEALTH FOUNDATION 101-20200 1,650.00
06/15  06/16/2015 147017 60059 FEDERAL PUBLISHING LIMITED INC 101-20200 298.50
06/15 06/16/2015 147018 60029 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 101-20200 223.48
06/15 06/16/2015 147019 60006 FISHER PRINTING COMPANY 604-20200 833.00
06115 06/16/2015 147020 70016 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL INC 604-20200 66.80
06/15 06/16/2015 147021 80022 HAWKINS INC 601-20200 1,268.76
06/15 06/16/2015 147022 140013 HD WATERWORKS SUPPLY 601-20200 1,506.99
06/15  06/16/2015 147023 80017 HENRY'S WATERWORKS INC 601-20200 4,289.91
06/15  06/16/2015 147024 80001 HILLYARD/HUTCHINSON 101-20200 1,608.05
06115 06/16/2015 147025 80037 HOMETOWN MEDIA PARTNERS 101-20200 57.00
06115 06/16/2015 147026 80055 HUNDRIESER CONSULTING LLC 101-20200 4,500.00
06/15 06/16/2015 147027 80026 HUSKY SPRING 101-20200 160.34
06/15 06/16/2015 147028 664 JAMES WEST 604-20200 261.03
06/15  06/16/2015 147029 663 JENNIFER BROZEK 604-20200 114.20
06/15  06/16/2015 147030 662 JOHN BURGESS 604-20200 130.48
06/15 06/16/2015 147031 654 KARIN ANDERSON 101-20200 250.00
06/15  06/16/2015 147032 659 KIMBERLY GREINER 101-20200 200.00
06/15 06/16/2015 147033 Information Only Check 101-20200 .00
06/15  06/16/2015 147034 120006 L & M SUPPLY 101-20200 2,108.38
06/15  06/16/2015 147035 672 LARRY & MARYANN LARSON 101-20200 88.32
06/15 06/16/2015 147036 120002 LAWSON PRODUCTS INC 101-20200 486.89
06/15  06/16/2015 147037 671 LYNN PIERCE 101-20200 13245
06/15  06/16/2015 147038 130004 MESABI DAILY NEWS 101-20200 56.75
06/15  06/16/2015 147039 5061 MESABI FAMILY YMCA 101-20200 100.00
06/15 06/16/2015 147040 130006 MESABI HUMANE SOCIETY 101-20200 1,500.00
06/15 06/16/2015 147041 110035 MIDWEST COMMUNICATIONS 101-20200 343.75
06/15  06/16/2015 147042 140026 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES 602-20200 905.92
06/15  06/16/2015 147043 130009 MINNESOTA POWER (ALLETE INC) 604-20200 56,223.57
06/15 06/16/2015 147044 130180 MINNESOTA TELECOMMUNICATIONS 101-20200 113.40
06/15 06/16/2015 147045 130168 MWOA 602-20200 475.00
06/15__ 06/16/2015 147046 666 NANCY MARTINSON 604-20200 135.46

Page: 1
Jun 25, 2015 01.32pm

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON

Check Register - Summary Report

Check Issue Date(s). 06/03/2015 - 06/16/2015

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Check GL Acct Amount
06/15 06/16/2015 147047 140052 NORTHEAST SERVICE COOPERATIVE 101-20200  52,690.03
06/15 06/16/2015 147048 140004 NORTHERN ENGINE & SUPPLY INC 101-20200 187.37
06/15 06/16/2015 147049 140055 NORTHERN VISUAL SERVICES LLP 101-20200 48.00
06/15 06/16/2015 147050 667 PATRICIA MORIN 604-20200 134.07
06/15  06/16/2015 147051 674 PRO-TAINER INC 603-20200 3,000.00
06/15  06/16/2015 147052 180003 RANGE OFFICE SUPPLY 101-20200 206.79
06/15 06/16/2015 147053 180080 RANGE SPORTS 101-20200 870.00
06/15  06/16/2015 147054 180012 RESCO 604-20200  25,485.00
06/15  06/16/2015 147055 190072 SAINT LOUIS COUNTY AUDITOR 101-20200 124.00
0G/th  06/16/2015 147056 190010 SEPPI BROTHERS 101-20200 8528
06/15  06/16/2015 147057 190045 SERVICE SOLUTIONS 101-20200 23.00
06/15  06/16/2015 147058 190101 SIM SUPPLY INC 101-20200 203.52
06/1%  06/16/2015 147059 190004 SKUBIC BROS INC 101-20200 873.86
on/th  06/16/2015 147060 190024 ST LOUIS CO SHERIFF LITMAN 101-20200  42,500.00
06/15  06/16/2015 147061 1152 ST LOUIS COUNTY PHHS 604-20200 111.80
0615  06/16/2015 147062 190039 ST LOUIS COUNTY RECORDERS OFFC 602-20200 46.00
oG/1h  06/16/2015 147063 200003 TACONITE TIRE SERVICE 101-20200 595.64
06/15  06/16/2015 147064 661 TARA HANKA 604-20200 150.42
o6/1h  06/16/2015 147065 200020 THE TRENTI LAW FIRM 101-20200 4,448.74
06115 06/16/2015 147066 653 TONY NIGRO 101-20200 38.50
06/15  06/16/2015 147067 210001 UNITED ELECTRIC COMPANY 602-20200 4,498.82
0G/1h  06116/2015 147068 210009 USA BLUE BOOK 602-20200 346.22
06/1h  06/16/2045 147069 669 VAN FITCH 604-20200 132.87
06/15  06M6/2015 147070 220009 VERNS GREENHOUSE 101-20200 2,233.23
06/15  06/16/2015 147071 220014 VIKING INDUSTRIAL NORTH 101-20200 650.53
06/15  0G/16/2015 147072 220001 VIRGINIA BASEBALL ASSOCIATION 101-20200 1.600.00
06/1hH  OGMG/2015H 147073 220004 VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 604-20200 67,587.89
06/15  06/16/2015 147074 220002 VIRGINIA SURPLUS (DBA) 604-20200 519.99
06115 0GHG/2015 147075 220020 VISA OR AMERICAN BANK CC PMT 604-20200 1,717.73
06/15  OB/16/2015 147076 230043 WISCONSIN CENTRAL 602-20200 128.49
0G/1S  OBNGI20S 147077 60038 WRIGHT EXPRESS FINAN SERV CORP 101-20200 4,519.15
06/1h  06NG/2015 147078 240001 XEROX CORPORATION 602-20200 529.98
Q6/1h  OGIBI20S 147079 130011 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 604-20200 402.78

Iotals 337,949.10
Payroll-PP Ending 6/5/15 67,315.29
Payroll-PP Ending 6/19/15 118,654.12

Electronic Trans.-Sales Tax 6/19/15

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

15,987.50

$539,906.01

Page: 2
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RESOLUTION NUMBER 12-15

DECLARING COST TO BE ASSESSED, AND ORDERING
PREPARATION OF PROPOSED ASSESSMENT

WHEREAS, costs have been determined for Improvement Number 13-07, the proposed
improvement of Unity Drive between the centerline of Diamond Lane and the centerline of Park
Drive by construction and the contract price for such improvement is $450,311.09, and the
expenses incurred in the making of such improvement amount to $87,079.58 so that the total cost
of the improvement will be $537,390.67.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
MOUNTAIN IRON, MINNESOTA:

I The portion of the cost of such improvement to be paid by the City is hereby declared to
be $53,739.07 and the portion of the cost to be assessed against benefited property
owners is declared to be $483,651.60.

2. Assessments shall be payable in equal annual installments extending over a period of 10
years, the first of the instaliments to be payable on or before the first Monday in January,
2016, and shall bear an interest rate at two percent above the going prime rate per annum
from the date of the adoption of the assessment resolution.

3. The City Administrator, with the assistance of the city engineer, shall forthwith calculate
the proper amount to be specially assessed for such improvement against every assessable
lot, piece or parcel of land within the district affected, without regard to cash valuation, as